

**Court No. - 69**

**Case :-** JAIL APPEAL No. - 679 of 1988

**Appellant :-** Bhoora

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** From Jail, Archana Singh

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Samit Gopal, J.**

1. List revised. No one appears on behalf of the appellant to press this appeal. Learned counsel for the State is present.

2. On 30.11.2022, following order was passed by this Court:-

*"Ms. Archana Singh, learned Amicus Curiae is present for the appellant.*

*Learned counsel for the appellant prays for a month's time to prepare the case.*

*The aforesaid prayer of learned counsel for the appellant is allowed.*

*Let the matter be listed on 27.01.2023."*

3. Subsequently on 30.8.2023, following order was passed by this Court:-

*"1. List revised. No one appears on behalf of the appellant to press this jail appeal. Even learned Amicus Curiae is not present.*

*2. It is informed that lawyers are abstaining from work today. Learned counsel for the State is present.*

*3. Since the lawyers are abstaining from work, in the interest of justice, the matter is adjourned.*

*4. List on 13.09.2023 along with connected matters."*

4. Today again it is informed that lawyers are abstaining from work.

5. Since the lawyers are abstaining from work today and there is no request by learned Amicus Curiae to appear through virtual mode as has been notified and is also not present in Court, in the interest of justice, the matter is adjourned for today. If on the next date even the learned Amicus Curiae does not appear through either modes, the Court may consider appointing another Amicus Curiae.

6. Let the matter be listed on 4.10.2023 along with connected matter.

(Samit Gopal, J.)

**Order Date :-** 13.9.2023

Gaurav Kuls