



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**JAIL APPEAL No. - 679 of 1988**

Bhoora

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Archana Singh, From Jail  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Along with :**

**1. Criminal Appeal No. 2082 of 1985:**

Gulam Navi @ Rampuria

Versus

State of U.P.

**2. Criminal Appeal No. 2048 of 1985:**

Fasal Malik

Versus

State of U.P.

---

**Court No. - 75**

**HON'BLE SAMIT GOPAL, J.**

1. List revised.

2. Heard Ms. Archana Singh, learned counsel for the appellant(s), Sri Birendra Pratap Singh, learned counsel for the State and perused the record.

3. In compliance of the order dated 10.4.2026 custody certificates of the accused appellants Bhoora and Gulam Navi @ Rampuria have been produced before the Court by learned counsel for the State. The same are taken on record. The custody certificate of accused-appellant Gulam Navi@Rampuria is illegible.

4. Learned A.G.A. to produce a better and legible custody certificate of Gulam Navi@Rampuria by the next

date.

5. List on 09.07.2026 for final disposal.

**May 12, 2026**  
Naresh

**(Savit Gopal,J.)**